First Financial's audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2018, included in First Financial's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018,
which is incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus;

�
HopFed's audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2018 included in HopFed's Annual Report on Form 10-K for

119

Edgar Filing: FIRST FINANCIAL CORP /IN/ - Form S-4

147

Table of Contents

the year ended December 31, 2018, as amended, which is included as Annex D to this proxy statement/prospectus; and

�
Other information pertaining to First Financial and HopFed contained in, included with, or incorporated by reference into
this proxy statement/prospectus. See "Selected Consolidated Historical Financial Information of First Financial" and
"Selected Consolidated Historical Financial Information of HopFed" included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF
DECEMBER 31, 2018

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical
First

Financial
Historical
HopFed

Pro Forma
Adjustment Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Assets
Cash $ 74,388 $ 52,050 $ (7,029) A $ 119,409
Securities 795,306 175,232 � 970,538
Gross loans 1,953,988 664,566 (8,629) B 2,609,925
Loan loss reserve (20,436) (4,536) 4,536 C (20,436)
Fixed assets 46,554 21,759 4,009 D 72,322
OREO 603 3,598 (353) E 3,848
Goodwill 34,355 � 31,189 F 65,544
Intangibles 1,197 � 9,383 G 10,580
Other assets 122,763 18,730 (1,951) H 139,542

Total assets 3,008,718 931,399 31,155 3,971,272

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Deposits 2,436,727 739,837 � 3,176,564
FHLB borrowings � 33,000 69,627 I 102,627
Other borrowings 69,656 53,011 � 122,667
Senior notes � � � �
Subordinated debt � � � �
Trust preferred securities � 10,310 (1,689) J 8,621
Other liabilities 59,634 4,455 � 64,089

Total liabilities 2,566,017 840,613 67,938 3,474,568

Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 442,701 90,786 (36,783) K 496,704

Total shareholders' equity 442,701 90,786 (36,783) 496,704

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 3,008,718 931,399 31,155 3,971,272

120

Edgar Filing: FIRST FINANCIAL CORP /IN/ - Form S-4

148

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2018

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
First

Financial
Historical
HopFed

Pro Forma
Adjustment Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Interest and Dividend Income
Loans $ 100,541 $ 31,709 � L $ 132,250
Securities
Taxable 16,942 4,080 � 21,022
Tax-exempt 7,455 797 � 8,252
Other 1,286 145 � 1,431

Total interest and dividend income   126,224 36,731 � 162,955

Interest Expense
Deposits 9,032 6,276 � 15,308
Short-term borrowings 501 1,359 1,889 M 3,749
Other borrowings 112 539 106 N 757

Total interest expense 9,645 8,174 1,995 19,814

Net interest income 116,579 28,557 (1,995) 143,141
Provision for loan losses 5,768 288 � 6,056

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 110,811 28,269 (1,995) 137,085

Non-Interest Income
Trust and financial services 5,286 677 � 5,963
Service charges and fees on deposit accounts 11,733 2,938 � 14,671
Other service charges and fees 13,012 1,279 � 14,291
Securities gain (loss), net 2 553 � 555
Insurance commissions 144 � � 144
Gain on sale of mortgage loans 1,829 1,434 � 3,263
Other 6,200 936 � 7,136

Total non-interest income 38,206 7,817 � 46,023

Non-Interest Expense
Salaries and employee benefits 50,658 16,064 � 66,722
Occupancy expense 7,030 3,012 158 O 10,200
Equipment expense 6,827 10 � 6,837
Federal deposit insurance 929 � � 929
Other 25,845 10,264 954 P 37,063

Total non-interest expense 91,289 29,350 1,112 121,751

Income before income taxes 57,728 6,736 (3,107) 61,357
Provision for income taxes 11,145 1,067 (652) Q 11,560

Net income 46,583 5,669 (2,455) 49,797

121

Edgar Filing: FIRST FINANCIAL CORP /IN/ - Form S-4

149

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
2018 (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
First

Financial
Historical
HopFed

Pro Forma
Adjustment Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Other Comprehensive Income
Change in unrealized gains/(losses) on securities, net of
reclassifications and taxes (8,861) (1,460) � (10,321)
Change in funded status of post-retirement benefits, net of taxes 2,477 � � 2,477

Comprehensive income 40,199 4,209 (2,455) 41,953

Per Share Data
Basic earnings per share $ 3.80 $ 0.91 � $ 3.63
Diluted earnings per share(1) $ 3.80 $ 0.91 � $ 3.63
Weighted average number of shares outstanding�basic 12,256 6,233 � R 13,732
Weighted average number of shares outstanding�diluted(1) 12,256 6,233 � R 13,732

(1)
Neither First Financial nor HopFed have any potentially dilutive securities as their restricted stock awards are included in outstanding
shares.

122

Edgar Filing: FIRST FINANCIAL CORP /IN/ - Form S-4

150

Table of Contents

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION